Present:

NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
October 19, 2020

Aloysse Heredia Jarmoszuk, Chair/Commissioner

Nora Marino, Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner

Lauvienska Polanco, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner
Bill Aguado, Commissioner

Ryan Wanttaja, Acting General Counsel

1. Chairperson Heredia Jarmoszuk called the meeting to order at 10:58 a.m. with Commissioners
Marino, Kest, Polanco, Sorrentino, Aguado and Mitchell present.

2. Ttem 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (February 5, 2020 Commission meeting). The
minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes

were approved by a unanimous vote.

3. Item 4 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission
by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The following bases were
presented for consideration:

RENEWALS (61)

B01194
B02719
B00559
B01710
B01016
B00459
B01091
B00449
B01420
B02537
B00821
B02391
B02988

440 Car Service Inc.

49 Westchester Square Prestige Car Service, Corp
7 Ocean Express Inc.

79 Masada lii, Inc./Dba: Masada 11

810 Car Svce Corp

910 Car Service Inc

A & R Golden Exp Inc

A Kings Hwy C/S Inc.

A.M.N. Management Inc./Always Ready C/S
AllTown Limo Corp.

Atlantic Car Svce

Bayridge Express, Inc

Bed Star Drivers Associates, Inc



B00856
B01546
B02735
B00492
B00255
B02397
B01381
B02671
B00325
B02709
B00225
B02301
B02687
B02674
B02182
B01231
B00619
BO1118
B00445
B02163
B02934
B0O0151
B01394
B01268
B01308
B02657
B00345
B02050
B01534
B00021
B01020
B00990
B01492
B01559
B01057
B0O1190
B00984
BO1777
B00727
B01391
B01537
B01958
B00429
B00009

Bee-Bee Car Service Inc.

Belle-Rock Of Beach Channel

Best Deal Car Service 2. Inc.

Blu-White Associated Transportation Service Inc
Cautious Cars Corp

Chico Express Corp. 2

Classic Car Service Corp./Dba: Paisa Classic
Community Car Service Priscilla Corp

Continental Radio Dispatch Corp

Dash Car Service Corp

Delancey Transportation Inc.

Double A Car Service Inc/ Dba: United Cars

Eco Ride Inc.

ELAL Car Limo Service LLC/ Dba: Fifth Avenue Car Limo Service
Finest Car Service, LLC

Go Car Corp.

Hola Car Service, Inc.

International Car Service Inc

Joe M Leasing Corp/ Dba: Four Two's Pvt C/S
Juniors Express Car Service Inc.

Jun's Limousine and Car Service LLC

Kingsbay Car Service Inc

Kingsway Car & Limo Svc Inc

Lakeview Cars Inc.

LIL'D Dispatch Inc.

Malcolm Limo Express Corp.

Martin's Belle Harbor Car Service

Mazin Car & Limo Sve., LLC

Metro Car Service Corp./Dba: Metroline Car Service
Mexicana High Class Inc/ Dba: Capital Car Service
Michaels Car Service Inc./Dba: Union Limo and Car Service Inc
Mirage Limousine Service, Inc./Dba: UFO Pvt C/L Service
Mobile #1 Car Service Inc.

Munkacs Car Sve¢ Ltd

New American C/L Svc

New Bell Car Service Corp

P J Car Svce

Premium Radio Disp & Multi Sve

Rechev Of Brooklyn Inc

Rose 'N' Dale C/S Inc

S.1. Speed Inc.

St. Albans-Hollis Car Service

Surf Car Systems Inc

T-D Maintenance/Dba: Four Ones Car Service



B02462 Tiffany's Car Service Inc.

B00037 Transp Unlimited C/S
B02736 Trinity Car Service Inc
B00706 Vic & Bay Car Service, Inc/Dba: Dejoy's Red Top

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & RELOCATION (2)

B02661 Mic-Lou Car Service LLC/ Dba: Lulu Car Services
B01417 Nesher Express Car Service 2 Inc.

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/ADDING OFFICER (1)

B01808 Old Town Cars Corp

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF LOCATION (1)

B00597 Wakefield LSG Maint Corp

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & ADDING OFFICER (2)

B00531 Friendly Best-Way Transportation, Inc.
BO1176 Santo Domingo Car Limo Services Inc

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL (1)

B02681 Direct Car & Limo Service Inc.

4. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval.
The motion passed unanimously.

5. Item 5, proposing to amend TLC rules regarding various inconsistencies and minor updates to
the TLC. The following people testified on the matter: Peter Mazer, MTBOT; Diana Clemente,
Black Car Assistance Corp.

6. Item 6, proposing to amend TLC adjudications rules regarding the conduct of summary
suspension hearings for licensees. The proposed rules specify the timeframe for reviewing
summary suspensions based upon pending criminal charges and the relevant factors for
determining whether such a suspension should continue. The following people testified on the
matter: Aziz Bah, IDG; Michele Dottin, IDG; Osvaldo Santos; Diana Clemente, Black Car
Assistance Corp.: Walid Malta; Anwar Malik. IDG: Dimitry Basilashvili; Tina Raveneau, IDG;
Guillermo Fondeur, IDG: Peter Mazer, MTBOT; Andrzej Jedrzejczak, Florencina Taxi Inc.;
Wenjie Cheng: Abdoulaye Barry; Labri Aitaabou, IDG; Juan Cuello; Neville Black; Richard de
Coteau; Karl Beecher; Daniel Ackman, Law Office of Daniel Ackman: Gillian Stoddard



Leatherberry. Bronx Defenders; Megumi Saito, The Legal Aid Society; Leonardo Castillo;
Charmaine Christie, IDG; Gabriel Freiman, Brooklyn Defender Services: Pedro Acosta, IDG.

. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 1:09 p.m.
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