# NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

## Minutes of Commission Meeting October 19, 2020

#### Present:

Aloysse Heredia Jarmoszuk, Chair/Commissioner
Nora Marino, Commissioner
Steve Kest, Commissioner
Lauvienska Polanco, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner
Bill Aguado, Commissioner

## Ryan Wanttaja, Acting General Counsel

- 1. Chairperson Heredia Jarmoszuk called the meeting to order at 10:58 a.m. with Commissioners Marino, Kest, Polanco, Sorrentino, Aguado and Mitchell present.
- 2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (February 5, 2020 Commission meeting). The minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
- 3. Item 4 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The following bases were presented for consideration:

## RENEWALS (61)

B01194	440 Car Service Inc.
B02719	49 Westchester Square Prestige Car Service, Corp
B00559	7 Ocean Express Inc.
B01710	79 Masada Iii, Inc./Dba: Masada III
B01016	810 Car Svce Corp
B00459	910 Car Service Inc
B01091	A & R Golden Exp Inc
B00449	A Kings Hwy C/S Inc.
B01420	A.M.N. Management Inc./Always Ready C/S
B02537	AllTown Limo Corp.
B00821	Atlantic Car Svce
B02391	Bayridge Express, Inc
B02988	Bed Star Drivers Associates, Inc

B00856	Bee-Bee Car Service Inc.
B01546	Belle-Rock Of Beach Channel
B02735	Best Deal Car Service 2, Inc.
B00492	Blu-White Associated Transportation Service Inc
B00255	Cautious Cars Corp
B02397	Chico Express Corp. 2
B01381	Classic Car Service Corp./Dba: Paisa Classic
B02671	Community Car Service Priscilla Corp
B00325	Continental Radio Dispatch Corp
B02709	Dash Car Service Corp
B00225	Delancey Transportation Inc.
B02301	Double A Car Service Inc/ Dba: United Cars
B02687	Eco Ride Inc.
B02674	ELAL Car Limo Service LLC/ Dba: Fifth Avenue Car Limo Service
B02182	Finest Car Service, LLC
B01231	Go Car Corp.
B00619	Hola Car Service, Inc.
B01118	International Car Service Inc
B00445	Joe M Leasing Corp/ Dba: Four Two's Pvt C/S
B02163	Juniors Express Car Service Inc.
B02934	Jun's Limousine and Car Service LLC
B00151	Kingsbay Car Service Inc
B01394	Kingsway Car & Limo Svc Inc
B01268	Lakeview Cars Inc.
B01308	LIL'D Dispatch Inc.
B02657	Malcolm Limo Express Corp.
B00345	Martin's Belle Harbor Car Service
B02050	Mazin Car & Limo Svc., LLC
B01534	Metro Car Service Corp./Dba: Metroline Car Service
B00021	Mexicana High Class Inc/ Dba: Capital Car Service
B01020	Michaels Car Service Inc./Dba: Union Limo and Car Service Inc
B00990	Mirage Limousine Service, Inc./Dba: UFO Pvt C/L Service
B01492	Mobile #1 Car Service Inc.
B01559	Munkacs Car Svc Ltd
B01057	New American C/L Svc
B01190	New Bell Car Service Corp
B00984	P J Car Svce
B01777	Premium Radio Disp & Multi Svc
B00727	Rechev Of Brooklyn Inc
B01391	Rose 'N' Dale C/S Inc
B01537	S.I. Speed Inc.
B01958	St. Albans-Hollis Car Service
B00429	Surf Car Systems Inc
B00009	T-D Maintenance/Dba: Four Ones Car Service

B02462 Tiffany's Car Service Inc.
B00037 Transp Unlimited C/S
B02736 Trinity Car Service Inc
B00706 Vic & Bay Car Service, Inc/Dba: Dejoy's Red Top

### RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & RELOCATION (2)

B02661 Mic-Lou Car Service LLC/ Dba: Lulu Car Services B01417 Nesher Express Car Service 2 Inc.

## RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/ADDING OFFICER (1)

B01808 Old Town Cars Corp

## **RENEWAL & CHANGE OF LOCATION (1)**

B00597 Wakefield LSG Maint Corp

## **CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & ADDING OFFICER (2)**

B00531 Friendly Best-Way Transportation, Inc. B01176 Santo Domingo Car Limo Services Inc

## BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL (1)

B02681 Direct Car & Limo Service Inc.

- 4. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval. The motion passed unanimously.
- 5. Item 5, proposing to amend TLC rules regarding various inconsistencies and minor updates to the TLC. The following people testified on the matter: Peter Mazer, MTBOT; Diana Clemente, Black Car Assistance Corp.
- 6. Item 6, proposing to amend TLC adjudications rules regarding the conduct of summary suspension hearings for licensees. The proposed rules specify the timeframe for reviewing summary suspensions based upon pending criminal charges and the relevant factors for determining whether such a suspension should continue. The following people testified on the matter: Aziz Bah, IDG; Michele Dottin, IDG; Osvaldo Santos; Diana Clemente, Black Car Assistance Corp.; Walid Malta; Anwar Malik, IDG; Dimitry Basilashvili; Tina Raveneau, IDG; Guillermo Fondeur, IDG; Peter Mazer, MTBOT; Andrzej Jędrzejczak, Florencina Taxi Inc.; Wenjie Cheng; Abdoulaye Barry; Labri Aitaabou, IDG; Juan Cuello; Neville Black; Richard de Coteau; Karl Beecher; Daniel Ackman, Law Office of Daniel Ackman; Gillian Stoddard

Leatherberry, Bronx Defenders; Megumi Saito, The Legal Aid Society; Leonardo Castillo; Charmaine Christie, IDG; Gabriel Freiman, Brooklyn Defender Services; Pedro Acosta, IDG.

7. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 1:09 p.m.

Ryan Wanttaja

Acting General Counsel

17/9/2020